

NO. 89343-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 18, 2014, 3:52 pm  
BY DONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

FLORENCE R. FRIAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

---

DEFENDANTS' MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEMS, INC., AND U.S. BANK N.A.'S RESPONSE TO  
AMICUS BRIEF OF COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE

---

Andrew H. Salter  
Lisa Franklin  
Veris Law Group PLLC  
Attorneys for Defendants  
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 829-9590 Phone  
(206) 829-9245 Fax

Fred B. Burnside  
Stephen M. Rummage  
Rebecca Francis  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Defendants  
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. This Court Should Not Follow <i>Walker</i> . .....	1
1. <i>Walker</i> Reversed Dismissal of Claims under the DTA, CPA, and FDCPA. ....	1
2. <i>Walker</i> Misreads <i>Bain</i> and <i>Vawter</i> . ....	3
3. The Court in <i>Walker</i> Impermissibly Hypothesized Essential Facts to Support a Damages Remedy. ....	9
4. The <i>Walker</i> Court Ignored the DTA’s Presale Injunction Remedy and Misinterpreted Legislative History.....	13
5. The Court’s Decision in <i>Walker</i> Creates Bad Policy. .....	15
B. A Generalized Presale Damages Remedy for Wrongful Foreclosure Initiation Is Not Well Grounded in Tort Law.	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Kelleher</i> , 124 Wash. 517 (1923).....	6
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 86 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 891585 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	5
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , Order Granting Summ. J., 2013 WL 6193887 (Wash. Super. Aug. 30, 2013).....	5
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118 (2002).....	9
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157 (2008).....	14
<i>Carr v. Cohn</i> , 44 Wash. 586 (1906).....	6
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 99 Nev. 284 (1983).....	18
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383 (1985).....	9
<i>Curl v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Gainesville</i> , 243 Ga. 842 (1979).....	18
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704 (2008).....	12

<i>Dietz v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</i> , 2014 WL 29672 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	20
<i>Dobson v. MERS, Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Estribor v. Mtn. States Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 6499535 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	5
<i>Fid. Trust Co. v. Wash. &amp; Or. Corp.</i> , 217 F. 588 (W.D. Wash. 1914).....	6
<i>Fields v. Millsap &amp; Singer, P.C.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Florez v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 2012 WL 1118179 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	10
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 256 (2011) .....	12
<i>Goss v. Needham Co-op. Bank</i> , 312 Mass. 309 (1942) .....	18
<i>Hardcastle v. Greenwood Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 9 Wn. App. 884 (1973) .....	9
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , No. 88215-1, Slip Op. (Wash. Feb. 6, 2014) .....	9
<i>Johnstone v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	19
<i>Malone v. Belcher</i> , 216 Mass. 209 (1913) .....	18
<i>Matthews v. Homecoming Fin. Network</i> , 2005 WL 2387688 (N.D. Ill 2005) .....	18
<i>McCarter v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 247 Ga. App. 129 (2000) .....	18

<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5377905 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	6
<i>Morse v. Mut. Fed. Savs. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Whitman</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1271 (D. Mass. 1982) .....	19, 20
<i>Old Nat'l Bank v. Arneson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 717 (1989) .....	5
<i>Oriental Realty Co. v. Taylor</i> , 69 Wash. 115 (1912) .....	5
<i>Parks v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Peeler v. Kingston Mines</i> , 862 F.2d 135 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Reese v. First Mo. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1987) .....	3, 18
<i>Stafford v. Puro</i> , 63 F.3d 1436 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 332 (1995) .....	4
<i>Steele v. Quantum Serv. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3196544 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....	19
<i>Teeuwissen v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 903 (S.D. Miss. 2012) .....	18
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 290 (2006) .....	17
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	3, 8
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) .....12  
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX).....8, 13  
RCW 61.24.090(2).....13  
RCW 61.24.127 .....14, 15  
RCW 61.24.127(2)(a) .....14, 15  
RCW 61.24.130 .....8  
RCW 61.24.130(1).....1, 13  
RCW 61.24.135(1).....13  
RCW 61.24.135(2).....13

**Rules**

77 Fed. Reg. 58991 (Sept. 25, 2012) .....16  
Rule 8 .....11  
Rule 11 .....10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

S. NELSON & DALE A. WHITMAN, REAL ESTATE FINANCE LAW § 7.22 (5th ed. 2010) .....19
